
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 28 August 2024 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

 

A meeting of Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
will be held on 

 
Thursday, 5 September 2024 

 
commencing at 2.00 pm 

 
The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 

corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Tolchard (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Fellows 

Councillor Foster (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Johns 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
held on 8 August 2024. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairwoman decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   Director of Public Health Annual Report - Women's Health (Pages 11 - 20) 
 To consider the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report: Women’s 

Health. 
 
(Note: presented by Lincoln Sargeant, Director of Public Health, 
Torbay Council and Sarah Aston, Public Health Specialist, Torbay 
Council). 
 
 
 
 
 



(3) 

6.   Building Heart Healthy Communities in Torbay (Pages 21 - 36) 
 To consider a report on Building Heart Healthy Communities in 

Torbay. 
 
(Note: presented by Sam Trethewey, Registrar, Public Health; Julia 
Chisnell, Consultant in Public Health, Torbay Council and Dr John 
McGuiness, GP). 
 

7.   Healthwatch Annual Report (Pages 37 - 96) 
 To consider the Healthwatch Annual Report. 

 
(Note: presented by the Chief Executive Officer of Healthwatch 
Torbay and Engaging Communities South West/Strategic Lead for 
Healthwatch in Devon, Plymouth and Torbay).  
 

8.   Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
Action Tracker 

(Pages 97 - 100) 

 To receive an update on the implementation of the actions of the 
Sub-Board and consider any further actions required (as set out in 
the submitted action tracker). 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

Minutes of the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board 

 
8 August 2024 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Tolchard (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Foster (Vice-Chair), Johns, Douglas-Dunbar and Brook 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Bryant, David Thomas and Tranter) 

 

 
1. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Sub-Board had been amended to include Councillor Brook in place 
of Councillor Fellows. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Board held on 11 April 2024 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

3. Peninsula Acute Sustainability Programme (PASP) draft Case for Change  
 
The Chief Executive, South Devon NHS Foundation Trust and the Chief Medical 
Officer, South Devon NHS Foundation Trust presented an outline of the Peninsula 
Acute Sustainability Programme (PASP) Draft Case for Change.  
 
Members were informed that the Case for Change was a technical document that 
used data to evidence the need to change and was currently being developed.  A 
summary of the document would also be produced to support local populations and 
stakeholders to understand the challenges. 
 
The purpose of the Peninsula Acute Sustainability Programme (PASP) was to ensure 
clinical, workforce and financial sustainability of services at the five acute hospitals in 
Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly.  The primary role was to support service 
sustainability in the long-term creating a sustainable platform for strategic service 
improvement and the recovery of fragile services in the medium term.  However, this 
needed to be aligned with short-term tactical improvements to ensure support for 
recovery of elective, cancer and diagnostic services for example. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Thursday, 8 August 2024 
 

 

It was recognised that the pandemic had exacerbated the challenges and that acute 
service transformation was required to address services that were struggling to meet 
the increasing demand and needs of patients.  In addition, there was a need to 
support staff to deliver safe and high quality care whilst ensuring that services 
conformed to national and professional standards.  It was important to provide safe 
and high quality services across the whole geography to meet demand now and into 
the future whilst making best use of limited resources.  It was acknowledged that 
medicine was getting more specialist and that currently it was necessary for some 
patients to travel outside the locality to receive the specialist care they needed.  With 
innovative thinking, the aim was to provide the same specialist care locally. 
 
Members welcomed the fact that preliminary progress had already been made.  For 
example, the One Devon Elective Pilot enabled use of the Nightingale Hospital as a 
specialist centre for orthopaedic, ophthalmology and spinal surgery services.  Staff 
and clinical networks enabled hospitals across the peninsula to work together in a 
networked way to provide care (for example, neonatal networks and an interventional 
radiology rota) and the use of technology such as Shared Picture Archive System 
enabled radiologists to share images across all Peninsula Trusts. 
 
The starting point for the acute services model was to recognise different approaches 
to delivering the non-core services and that would start to address some of the 
significant workforce challenges facing the Peninsula. 
 
Phase Two of the PASP would now be undertaken and would include developing a 
detailed formal case for change in partnership with staff and local people together with 
undertaking some detailed modelling in conjunction with staff and patients to further 
explore possible ways to tackle the challenges. 
 
Members asked questions 
[...]
ion assessment. It had been difficult to find similar comparators, however, 
research was being undertaken in respect of other coastal towns to see which could 
be the best comparator.  Meetings occurred regularly with six other Local Authorities 
where experience and details on trends and flows were exchanged, so the evidence 
base was well informed. 
 
Members acknowledged the good work that was already happening and it was 
recognised that homelessness was far more complex and was not an issue that could 
be resolved entirely by placing people into accommodation. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Cabinet be advised that the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Board supports the Draft Homelessness Strategy 2024 – 2030 being 
included within the Council’s Policy Framework and that the Cabinet be recommended 
that: 
 
1. a key data table with clear key performance indicators be included within the 
 Action Plan, to measure performance of the Strategy and impact, including 
 details of external influences. 
 
 

5. Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker  
 
The Sub-Board noted the submitted action tracker. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 10



   

 

 

Meeting: Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub Board  

Date:  5 September 2024 

Wards affected:  All  

Report Title:  Annual Director of Public Health report 2024: Women‘s Health  

When does the decision need to be implemented? As soon as possible.  

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Cllr Hayley Tranter, Cabinet lead for Public Health, 

hayley.tranter@torbay.gov.uk  

Director Contact Details:  Dr Lincoln Sargeant, Director of Public Health, 

Lincoln.sargeant@torbay.gov.uk  

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This paper outlines the key themes and recommendations from the forthcoming Annual 

Director of Public Health report which focuses on the health and wellbeing of women.  

1.2 The report has been informed by interviews and engagement with
[...]
or of Public Health Report.  

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1 The current draft recommendations within this report are intended to be broad, strategic 

and inclusive to all directorates within Torbay Council and the Health and Wellbeing Board 

including strategic partners.  

3.2.  The draft themes emerging from interviews and research are:  

 Women, employment and household labour 

 Working with vulnerable women 

 Discrimination, inclusion and exclusion 

 Connecting with communities 

 Reproductive Health 

 Barriers to being physically active 

3.3 The recommendations for the Adult Social Care and Health Sub-Board to consider are:  

 That the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board notes the Director 

 of Health’s Annual report 2024: Women’s Health and that the Cabinet be requested to 

 support: 

1. development of flexible and inclusive employment practices to reflect and encourage 

women into education and employment; 

 

2. raising awareness of the impact of domestic abuse on women who experience it, 

and the sensitivity of response needed to meet their needs; 

 Page 12



3. improvement to access, experience and outcomes for women’s healthcare through 

Torbay’s women’s health hub; 

 

4. recognition and support of grass roots women’s groups and activities as integral 

components of mental health and wellbeing provision;  

 

5. development of integrated service delivery pathways for women’s health care, 

reducing the need to attend multiple appointments for routine health care; and 

 

6. development of inclusive approaches that facilitate and support girls and women to 

become more physically active.  

Supporting Information 

1. Introduction 

1.1 Focusing on women’s health opens further opportunities to centre our understanding of the 

causes, opportunities, and solutions for improving outcomes for all residents. For example, 

women in Torbay live slightly longer than men, but are more likely to sp
[...]
s work 
programme so that NHS can be invited to provide an update at 
a future meeting. 

P
age 98



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker 

 

11/04/24 34 

(Item: Torbay Hospital – delivery of capital 
programme and re-design of the hospital) 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult and 
Community Services, Public Health and 
Inequalities be requested to write to the 
Health and Social Care Minister for 
confirmation as to when the next tranche of 
funding will be released; making the case for 
increased revenue and capital funding for the 
Hospital in future; highlighting the structural 
issues with the current Hospital estate 
buildings and the subsequent maintenance 
cost and highlighting the results of the recent 
Care Quality Commission report and the 
challenges identified. 

Update awaited. 

18/01/24 26 

That the Director of Adult and Community 
Services be requested to encourage the CQC 
inspector to engage with the Voluntary, 
Community and Social Enterprise Sector. 

Director of Adult and Community Services will action when 
inspection date is known. 

17/08/23 3 

Draft Strategy for Adult Social Care in Torbay 
 
Information concerning a website based 
approach for accessing care be provided to 
local MP’s officers and other information 
offices within Torbay. 
 
 

Director of Adults and Community Services and Head of Policy, 
Performance and Community Engagement to action. 
 
Communications Team will start to work towards an awareness 
campaign from early September. 
 
Further update awaited. 
 

P
age 99



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker 

 

17/08/23 3 

Draft Strategy for Adult Social Care in Torbay 
 
A briefing note is circulated to all Councillors 
with information concerning the website 
based approach for accessing care. 

Director of Adults and Community Services to action. 
 
The timing of this needs to align with completion of the work on 
developing the Torbay Council website.  A lot of improvements 
have already been made including incorporating feedback from 
users and exploring ways to make the website more accessible 
to people. 
 
Further update awaited. 
 

17/08/23 3 

Draft Strategy for Adult Social Care in Torbay 
 
The Head of Policy, Performance and 
Community Engagement is instructed to 
publicise information about the approach to 
accessing care to inform wider communities. 

Director of Adults and Community Services and Head of Policy, 
Performance and Community Engagement to action. 
 
Communications Team will start to work towards an awareness 
raising campaign from early September. 
 
Further update awaited. 
 

17/08/23 4 

The Director of Adults and Community 
Services provides an exempt report on the 
options appraisal and when it will be 
implemented to a future Adult Social Care 
and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub 
Board. 

Added to the work programme as a future item - “Case 
management record replacement system”. 
 
Director of Adults and Community Services to advise when 
update available. 

17/08/23 4 

The Director of Adults and Community 
Services provides an update on the 
timeframe for the new data system at a future 
date to the Adult Social Care and Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Sub Board. 

Added to the work programme as a future item - “Case 
management record replacement system”. 
 
Director of Adults and Community Services to advise when 
update available. 

 

P
age 100


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Director of Public Health Annual Report - Women's Health
	6 Building Heart Healthy Communities in Torbay
	7 Healthwatch Annual Report
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3: Message from our Chair
	Slide 4: Our Mission
	Slide 5: Who we are
	Slide 6: How it works locally
	Slide 7: Year in Review
	Slide 8: Some of the ways we’ve made a difference this year
	Slide 9: Your voice heard at a wider level 
	Slide 10: Listening to your experiences
	Slide 11: Emergency Departments in Devon
	Slide 12

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Board 

 
5 September 2024 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Tolchard (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Brook, Foster (Vice-Chair), Long and Douglas-Dunbar 
 

Non-voting Co-opted Members 
Amanda Moss (Chair of the Voluntary Sector Network) 

Pat Harris (Healthwatch Torbay) 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Tranter and Bye) 

 

 
6. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group 
and Conservative Group, the membership of the Sub-Board had been amended to 
include Councillors Long and Brook in place of Councillors Johns and Fellows 
respectively. 
 

7. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Board held on 8 August 2024 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

8. Director of Public Health Annual Report - Women's Health  
 
The Director of Public Health and Public Health Specialist provided an overview of 
the key themes and recommendations from the forthcoming Director of Public 
Health Annual Report which focused on health and wellbeing of women as set out 
in the submitted report.  The key themes were: 
 

 Women, employment and household labour; 

 Working with vulnerable women; 

 Discrimination, inclusion and exclusion; 

 Connecting with communities; 

 Reproductive Health; and 

 Barriers to being physically active. 
 
Members asked questions around the lack of detailed information presented in the 
report; it was known that men were reluctant to go to the GP when they should 
have done so, was this the same for women; a lot of younger people were getting 
seriously ill e.g. people with cancer in their 30s, what was being done to 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Thursday, 5 September 2024 
 

encourage people to seek help and go to their GP; were people from LGBTQ+ 
groups actively involved in providing feedback as part of the evidence gathering; 
what were women’s health hubs; and the Council’s Economic Development Team 
were developing an Employment and Skills Plan was there work that this Team 
could contribute to help Public Health with their data and inform the plan in a 
joined up way. 
 
The Chief Executive of Healthwatch Torbay advised that Healthwatch had 
undertaken a survey on men’s health as part of a pilot but the funding was 
withdrawn.  Women usually had more contact with medical professionals due to 
contraceptives and pregnancy but there was a need to ensure an integrated 
approach to meet the needs of both men and women. Ms Harris raised concern 
that Healthwatch Reports were shared with the Council but they did not always 
receive feedback on the impact their reports had. 
 
In response to questions Members were advised that the detailed report was still 
being developed ready to present to the launch event on 9 October 2024, which all 
Members had been invited to attend.  The Director of Public Health felt that it was 
important to bring the overview to the Sub-Board to enable them to feed into the 
final report, with a view to Members monitoring the progress against the action 
plans which will emerge from the report later in the year, in the same way they 
were monitoring Cardiovascular Disease which was an action from last year’s 
Annual Report.  Women’s Health had been chosen this year to highlight that 
although progress had been made there were still areas for improvement and to 
focus on issues such as culture and heritage, sexuality and gender identity that 
may present barriers in women’s access and experience of healthcare services.  
Women tend to access healthcare more than men and a focus on the health of 
women could benefit the whole family.  Key data around this was included in the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, which was another key piece of work carried 
out by Public Health. 
 
Members were informed that Torbay was an outlier for poor health of working age 
people as well as having an aging population with high relatively high proportion of 
people with disabilities and poor health in poorer areas.  There needed to be a 
more joined up approach looking at the whole population when dealing with health 
and wellbeing as well as looking at sub-groups where disparities may exist.   
 
Members were informed that there was a huge disparity between health services 
for men and women with more funding for women’s health than men and there 
needed to be a more joined up approach looking at the whole body when dealing 
with health and wellbeing.  Torbay was an outlier for poor health of working age 
people as well as having an aging population.  With high numbers of people with 
disabilities or poor health in poorer areas. 
 
The Sub-Board noted that many different groups had been consulted and engaged 
with but that people from the LGBTQ+ community felt that they had been over 
consulted, however, views were obtained from non-binary individuals as well as 
discussions around transgender.  Members acknowledged the need to show 
sensitivity around gender and show compassion for those involved. 
 
Members were advised that part of the Government’s National Women’s Health 
Strategy 2022 was the creation of Women’s Health Hubs with two year’s funding 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Thursday, 5 September 2024 
 

provided to the Integrated Care Board (ICBs).  One Devon ICB was working with 
Public Health Teams across Devon to give better pathways for women’s health 
across the County through GP services in Torbay as Devon was too small an area 
to create individual Women’s Health Hubs. 
 
In response to questions Members were advised that the support for women in 
employment required a holistic approach to supporting women with childcare to 
enable them access to health services, working with employers to support women 
who were returning to work.  This was one of the proposed workstreams which 
would be developed over the year. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 

notes the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report 2024: Women’s Health 
and that the Cabinet be requested to support: 

 

 development of flexible and inclusive employment practices to reflect 
and encourage women into education and employment; 

 

 raising awareness of the impact of domestic abuse on women who 
experience it, and the sensitivity of response needed to meet their 
needs; 

 

 improvement to access, experience and outcomes for women’s 
healthcare through Torbay’s women’s health hub; 

 

 recognition and support of grass roots women’s groups and activities 
as integral components of mental health and wellbeing provision;  

 

 development of integrated service delivery pathways for women’s 
health care, reducing the need to attend multiple appointments for 
routine health care; and 

 

 development of inclusive approaches that facilitate and support girls 
and women to become more physically active. 

 
2. that the final Director of Public Health’s Annual Report be presented to 

members of the Sub-Board at the launch on 9 October 2024; and 
 
3. that the outcomes arising from the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report 

be presented to a future meeting of the Sub-Board. 
 

9. Building Heart Healthy Communities in Torbay  
 
Dr Samuel Trethewey Public Health Registrar and Dr John McGuinness GP 
provided an update on the implementation of the actions arising from the 2023 
Director of Public Health’s Annual report which focussed on cardiovascular 
disease (CVD) as set out in the submitted report and presentation which was 
circulated after the meeting.  The overall goal was ‘we want everyone to have an 
equal chance to thrive physically, mentally, socially and economically’.  Prior to the 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Thursday, 5 September 2024 
 

meeting Members of the Sub-Board had their blood pressure taken as part of the 
‘know your numbers’ week. 
 
The Director of Public Health thanked the Trainee Registrar and GPs who had 
been working with the Public Health Team to address Cardiovascular Disease and 
help provide professional insight into the work of the Team. 
 
Members asked questions in relation to what preventative action was being 
undertaken in deprived areas such as Watcombe; were employers encouraged to 
support employees in accessing services and identifying illness sooner; health 
checks for 40 to 74 year olds and why this stopped at 74; what happens when the 
funding for cardiovascular disease runs out; the lack of adequate information and 
advice to the public when they were identified as being at risk of high blood 
pressure or high cholesterol and the lifestyle and diet changes recommended; the 
cost of the Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan and what cheaper alternatives 
could be explored; how many people were told they should go to the GP with high 
blood pressure but refused to go as they believe they would just be told to loose 
weight etc; and what was being done to tackle childhood obesity which could lead 
to longer term health issues including CVD. 
 
Pat Harris, Chief Executive of Healthwatch thanked the Public Health Team for 
their support with the Community Hub which demonstrated the opportunities to 
work together with key partners in the community.  Previously people were trained 
as Covid Champions to support people in the community and there was an 
opportunity to train people to become health champions.  Healthwatch was also 
working with the Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust to support 
people waiting for surgery through the Community Hub. 
 
In response to questions Members were advised that there were often barriers to 
accessing services which were often economic or social, based on affordability 
and availability of transport to appointments and the impact on working people and 
those who had caring responsibilities.  The work carried out at the Community Hub 
was a good pilot and would help provide evidence of the impact of providing 
support in the community to enable this to be rolled out wider, looking at libraries 
and other community settings.  The Public Health Team had been working with our 
anchor organisations to try to encourage more support to their employees’ health 
and wellbeing, there had been a mixed response and it was important to get the 
right message.  Focus was on organisations where staff were likely to be higher 
risk e.g. smoking and overweight.  It was suggested that an organisation that helps 
people with their health and wellbeing could be seen as more attractive and it was 
questioned if there could be a charter mark or similar standard for this.   
 
The NHS health check was a nationally funded initiative and pilots were being 
undertaken in work places to try to encourage take up.  However, it was noted that 
communication to patients about the health checks was varied across each GP 
practice although Torbay had higher take up than some areas.  More work was 
required to ensure a more consistent approach was taken across the whole of 
Torbay with individuals being invited for a health check at least once every five 
years.  The cut off age of 74 was set nationally but this did not mean that people 
over 74 should not receive any health screening and can access as needed by 
their GPs depending on their individual circumstances and risk. 
 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Thursday, 5 September 2024 
 

Members were informed that there were issues around sustainability of support for 
cardiovascular disease initiatives such as the library loan scheme for blood 
pressure machines with stop and start funding but there were other options to 
upskill people in the community and investing the funding where it would have the 
most benefit. 
 
The Director of Public Health advised that whilst the Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan was being developed the Council and community need to think 
differently about how to improve access to walking and cycling making the most of 
existing paths and what action would need to be taken to make routes accessible 
to everyone. 
 
It was noted that monitoring information had been sought from community 
pharmacists, GPs, libraries and other areas as well as the BP monitor pilot 
questionnaire to ask what category people were in with their blood pressure and if 
they shared the results with a healthcare professional and did they make any 
changes as a result.  However, the key factor to improve outcomes for people at 
risk of cardiovascular disease was behaviour change this would take time to 
implement.  It was important to look at the person and family/friends as a whole as 
behaviour was not just an individual issue and many health related issues were 
linked. 
 
Members were advised that initiatives such as ‘Torbay on the Move’ and the 
national child measurement programme were carried out in schools and when 
children were identified as being overweight a letter was sent out to the parents.  
However, the Public Health Team would like to see more done in the community 
with both children and adults to support change for the whole family which will help 
improve health outcomes in the future. 
 
The Sub-Board acknowledged the relative lack of engagement in the community of 
professional health services when it came to sustaining behaviour change and that 
people were more likely to engage through community groups, local sports and 
social groups.  More could be done to provide facilities such as blood pressure 
monitors out in the community to reach more people, as well as better sign posting 
and sharing of fact sheets with actual numbers rather than percentages as they 
were more meaningful. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Director of Public Health be recommended to work with Your Health 
Torbay and GP Practices to review signposting information to patients once they 
have been identified as having or being at risk from cardiovascular disease or high 
cholesterol etc. to provide better signposting to relevant support and options for 
improved wellbeing and not assume that people know what actions they should be 
taking and to develop relevant factsheets for Councillors and members of the 
community to use to encourage people to identify issues and follow up with 
relevant behaviour changes or seek necessary support.  
 

10. Healthwatch Annual Report  
 
Kevin Dixon, Chairman and Pat Harris, Chief Executive of Healthwatch Torbay 
presented the Healthwatch in Devon, Plymouth and Torbay Annual Report for 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Thursday, 5 September 2024 
 

2023/2024 which set out a summary of the work undertaken by Healthwatch over 
the past 12 months.  It was a statutory requirement to produce an annual report. 
 
Members asked questions in relation to what was happening with maternity and 
dementia services; was Healthwatch involved in the emerging Director of Public 
Health’s Annual Report; page 28 of the report mentions Healthwatch websites and 
helplines was this information on the Council’s website; and was there anything 
the Council could do to provide information to the new Members of Parliament to 
raise awareness of the 31,000 pensioners who were going to lose their winter fuel 
payment. 
 
In response to questions Ms Harris advised that Healthwatch was working with the 
Devon-wide Dementia Strategy and could help provide links with Torbay Hospital 
for dementia and maternity services, however, this was a national issue and there 
was a need to ensure joined up working and exploration of actions that could be 
taken now but ensure sustainability.  There were a lot of priorities and focus 
should be given to the top ten things Healthwatch can do with our communities to 
help them.  Healthwatch had not been involved with the Director of Public Health’s 
Annual Report but this was acknowledged at the meeting. 
 
Members were advised that Healthwatch was already working closely with 
Torbay’s two Members of Parliament and were also looking to promote support on 
the cost of living through the Community Hub in partnership with Citizen’s Advice, 
as well as putting winter warmth events on.  It was noted that the Household 
Support Fund had been announced up to March 2025 and the Torbay 
Communities was working with people, including on a one to one basis to help 
them access the relevant support. 
 
All present thanked Healthwatch for their work with the community and illuminating 
their voices and it was acknowledged that there was a need to explore digital 
inequalities and access to health and wellbeing services. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Healthwatch Annual Report 2023/2024 be noted and the Sub-

Board supports and recognises the essential and valuable work of 
Healthwatch Torbay; 

 
2. that the Director of Public Health be requested to liaise with Healthwatch on 

relevant strategies to see where they can help to engage and represent the 
voice of the user and to ensure that Healthwatch are informed of the impact 
of any of their reports; 

 
3. that the Director of Public Health be requested to include a link to the 

Healthwatch website and contact details on the Council's website to raise 
awareness; and 

 
4. that the Director of Adult and Community Services be requested to produce 

a brief guide on the current cost of living social support available and that 
this message also be shared with the Public Health Team to include with 
their communications around system winter planning. 

 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Thursday, 5 September 2024 
 

11. Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action 
Tracker  
 
The Sub-Board noted the submitted action tracker.  Councillor Brook advised that 
he had contacted Tara Harris to track work on homelessness but a meeting had 
not yet been arranged.  The Democratic Services Team Leader agreed to chase 
the meeting. 
 
Members requested the revised Dementia Strategy be presented to a future 
meeting of the Sub-Board. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 
 


